SENATE RESOLUTION 207

By Lamar

A RESOLUTION to honor Beth Joslin Roth in celebration of Women's Day on the Hill.

WHEREAS, Women's Day on the Hill is a time to honor the achievements of those

Tennessee women who have paved the way for every person to have the opportunity to pursue
the American dream; and

WHEREAS, the Volunteer State is proud to be the home of the awe-inspiring Beth Joslin Roth, who serves with distinction as a legislative assistant for Senator Heidi Campbell; and

WHEREAS, prior to her work in the legislature, Ms. Roth was the executive director of The Safe Tennessee Project, a gun violence prevention organization focused on education and advocacy for evidence-based policies and legislation; and

WHEREAS, she was also a co-founder of the Children's Firearms Safety Alliance, a national organization of physicians, public health experts, and policy makers focused on raising awareness about responsible firearm storage and the need for State child access prevention and safe storage laws; and

WHEREAS, Beth Joslin Roth served as vice chair for the Davidson County Democratic Party, where she led fundraising efforts, and she currently serves on the Dean's Advisory Board of the University of Tennessee, Knoxville's College of Arts and Sciences and is a proud alumna; and

WHEREAS, she has also been blessed with two wonderful children: her son, Sam, and daughter, Avery; and

WHEREAS, in saluting Ms. Roth on this special occasion, let us remember that when women succeed, America succeeds, as does Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we hereby honor and commend

Beth Joslin Roth on her many contributions to the State of Tennessee as we celebrate Women's

Day on the Hill.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

- 2 - 014913